Assembly Bill 669

Published November 11, 1965.

CHAPTER 343

- AN ACT to create 59.97 (2) (e) of the statutes, relating to the procedure to be followed in the repeal of a zoning ordinance by a county.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
 - 59.97 (2) (e) of the statutes is created to read:

59.97 (2) (e) The county board may by a single ordinance repeal an existing county zoning ordinance and reenact a comprehensive revision thereto in accordance with pars. (a), (b), (c) and (d). "Comprehensive revision" as used herein means a complete rewriting of an existing zoning ordinance which changes numerous zoning provisions and alters or adds zoning districts. The comprehensive revision may provide that the existing ordinance shall remain in effect in a town for a period of up to one year or until the comprehensive revision is approved by the town board, whichever period is shorter. If the town board fails to approve the comprehensive revision within a year neither the existing ordinance or the comprehensive revision shall be in force in that town. Any repeal and reenactment prior to the effective date of this paragraph (1965) which would be valid under this paragraph is hereby validated.

Approved November 3, 1965.